
In the Supreme Court of the United States

L.M., A MINOR BY AND THROUGH HIS FATHER AND
STEPMOTHER AND NATURAL GUARDIANS, CHRISTOPHER
AND SUSAN MORRISON, PETITIONER

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH;
MIDDLEBOROUGH SCHOOL COMMITTEE; CAROLYN J.
LYONS, SUPERINTENDENT, MIDDLEBOROUGH PUBLIC
SCHOOLS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; HEATHER
TUCKER, ACTING PRINCIPAL, NICHOLS MIDDLE
SCHOOL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN OPPOSITION**

GREGG J. CORBO
DEBORAH I. ECKER
KP LAW, P.C.
101 Arch Street
12th Floor
Boston, MA 02110

*Counsel for Town of
Middleborough*

KAY H. HODGE
JOHN M. SIMON
STONEMAN, CHANDLER &
MILLER LLP
99 High Street
Boston, MA 02110

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER

Counsel of Record

VERONICA CIHLAR
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4776

*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com*

DANIEL V. WARD
DEANNA BARKETT FITZGERALD
NEEMA HAKIM
LISA M. RICHMOND
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

*Counsel for Middleborough School Committee; Carolyn J.
Lyons; and Heather Tucker*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
I. Factual background	3
A. John T. Nichols Middle School	3
B. NMS promotes a safe and supportive learning environment for its transgender and gender-nonconforming students	5
C. L.M. violates NMS’s dress code	7
D. NMS experiences disruption in the form of protests and threats	9
E. L.M. violates NMS’s dress code again	10
F. Additional events at NMS	12
II. Procedural background.....	12
A. Preliminary injunction ruling.....	12
B. The court of appeals affirms, but on different grounds.....	13
Argument:	
I. There is no conflict among the courts of appeals that requires this Court’s resolution	16
A. The court of appeals expressly disclaimed any conflict, and explained the principles common to the other circuit court cases	18
B. Petitioner’s attempt to manufacture nine purported circuit splits mischaracterizes the facts and the standard applied by the court of appeals	23
II. The court of appeals’ decision is correct and applied the law properly based on the record .	29

III

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. Even if the Court were interested in reconsidering <i>Tinker</i> and <i>Morse</i> , this case is a poor vehicle for doing so	33
Conclusion.....	36

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.M. v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17, 35
<i>B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 554 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009)	17, 35
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	17, 21, 25, 26, 35
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	1, 29-31, 34
<i>C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016)	31, 34
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 35
<i>Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 33
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Kristofferson v. Port Jefferson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 23-7232, 2024 WL 3385137 (2d Cir. July 12, 2024)	25
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	2
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	2, 3, 26, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>N.J. v. Sonnabend</i> , 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022)	31, 34

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist.</i> No. 204, 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	15, 17, 20, 23, 24, 30, 35
<i>Sapp v. School Bd. of Alachua Cnty.</i> , No. 09- cv-242, 2011 WL 5084647 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2011)	21
<i>Scott v. School Bd. of Alachua Cnty.</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	17, 21
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of</i> <i>Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	17, 22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	1-3, 13, 16-20, 22-28, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	29
<i>Walker-Serrano v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003)	31, 34
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	17, 30
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No.</i> <i>204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)	20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 33

VI

Constitution, statute and law:	Page(s)
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	1, 2, 10, 13, 18-20, 29, 34
Amend. XIV	12
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	12
Mass. G. L. c. 76, Section 5.....	5
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	35
